## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
BEAR LAKE HOLDI	NGS, INC.		11/22/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	THOMPSON/CENTER ARMS COMPANY, INC.			
Street Address:	2100 Rooseve	elt Avenue		
City:	Springfield			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01104			
Property Type			per	
		Number		
Patent Number:		6604311		
Patent Number:		6219951		
Patent Number:		6532692		
Patent Number:		5639981		
Patent Number:		5782030		
Patent Number:		5680722		
Patent Number:	:	5615507		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(413)733 <i>be sent via US I</i>	-4543 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	stul.	
Phone:	4137365			
Email:		@ip-lawyers.com MICK, PAULDING & HUBER LLP		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4:		RD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3402		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		5342-0000	PATENT	

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=5342-0000 Executed Bear Lake Assignmt#page1.tif source=5342-0000 Executed Bear Lake Assignmt#page2.tif

### UNITED STATES

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BEAR LAKE HOLDINGS, INC. (the "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 7 Farmington Road, Rochester, New Hampshire 03886, is the owner of all right, title and interest to the inventions disclosed and claimed in the following:

U.S. Patent No. 6,604,311 issued on August 12, 2003;

U.S. Patent No. 6,219,951 issued on April 24, 2001;

U.S. Patent No. 6,532,692 issued on March 18, 2003;

U.S. Patent No. 5,639,981 issued on June 17, 1997;

U.S. Patent No. 5,782,030 issued on July 21, 1998;

U.S. Patent No. 5,680,722 issued on October 28, 1997; and

U.S. Patent No. 5,615,507 issued on April 1, 1997;

WHEREAS, THOMPSON/CENTER ARMS COMPANY, INC. (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New Hampshire, having a place of business at 2100 Roosevelt Avenue, Springfield, Massachusetts 01104, is desirous of acquiring said inventions, said applications and the Letter Patents to be issued therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and the inventions disclosed and claimed in the aforesaid Patents therefor, together with the right to sue and collect damages for infringements occurring prior to this Assignment and transfer, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully as the same would have been enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

1

The Assignor shall cooperate in perfecting the rights assigned and conveyed hereby and shall execute all documents proper and necessary therefor without further compensation other than reimbursement for all out-of-pocket expenses.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, BEAR LAKE HOLDINGS, INC. has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment in its name as of the  $22^{42}$  day of November 2010.

BEAR LAKE HOLDINGS, INC.

By Ann B. Makkings

**Its Secretary** 

[5342-0000]

**RECORDED: 11/24/2010** 

2